this coverage may be too brief: a student entering college in 2003 who earns a bachelor’s degree
may not fully enter the labor market until 2009; this would yield at most four years of earnings
data. Therefore, it is important to investigate whether the time windows for analysis matter and
how much.14

Overall, the evidence shows that the time frame for analysis does matter in two respects.
First, college students do not immediately get full-time employment in a job matching their
skills. For displaced workers in Washington State, Jacobson et al. (2005, Table 2) estimate that
first-quarter earnings “gains” are negative for trained workers. Second, the growth in earnings
for associate degree holders is steeper than for non-completers. Almost all studies identify this
steeper trajectory (see, e.g., Jaggars & Xu, 2016). Both these factors mean that results from FE
models will be sensitive to the number of quarters available in the dataset.

14 OLS estimation only requires the year of earnings and an indicator for college education in the past.

9

Table 1: Quarterly Earnings Gain Fixed Effects Estimation: Sample Specifications for North Carolina

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Baseline

Excluding
Low Wage

Excluding
Age < 20

Excluding
Bachelor’s

Degrees
Excluding
Transfers

Including
Zero Wage

Shorter
Window

Men

 Associate degree vs. no award 1,161 1,152 1,140 1,159 1,432 1,513 1,121

 (43)* (43)* (53)* (45)* (56)* (42)* (49)*
Coefficient vs. baseline  -1% -2% 0% +23% +30% -3%
R-squared 0.159 0.151 0.327 0.129 0.124 0.073 0.148
N persons 93,430 93,164 45,637 81,272 46,555 104,353 93,016
N quarters 1,992,497 1,967,562 931,067 1,749,367 1,164,127 3,618,605 1,779,409

Women

 Associate degree vs. no award 1,932 1,920 2,114 1,991 2,254 2,291 1,815

 (30)* (30)* (45)* (31)* (40)* (29)* (34)*
Coefficient vs. baseline  -1% +9% +3% +17% +19% -6%
R-squared 0.191 0.183 0.359 0.141 0.135 0.110 0.154
N persons 141,683 141,356 58,358 121,919 68,373 149,470 140,826
N quarters 3,255,979 3,214,126 1,277,737 2,820,617 1,780,395 5,202,582 2,538,107

Note. All first-time-in-college NCCCS students (academic years 2002–03 to 2004–05) with earnings up to 2012. Model as per equation (1): Award; Dip4;
Quarter; QuarterSqd; Race*Quarter; Age25*Quarter; Race*QuarterSqd; and Age25*QuarterSqd. Constant term included. Award status toggled for highest
award. Quarter is calendar quarter (e.g., 2002Q3). Low wage is < $750 per quarter pre-college. Transfer is quarter when student is in a transfer college. Shorter
window is two years shorter follow-up. Robust standard errors reported in parentheses.

*p < .1. p < .05. *p < .01.

10

Table 2: Quarterly Earnings Gain Fixed Effects Estimation: Model Specifications for North Carolina